Item 3

SEDGEFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Conference Room 1,

Council Offices, Thursday,

Spennymoor 25 September 2008 Time: 10.00 a.m.

Present: Councillor Mrs. A.M. Armstrong (Chairman) and

Councillors Mrs. K. Conroy, V. Crosby, Mrs. B. Graham, A. Hodgson,

J.M. Khan, D.A. Newell and W. Waters

ln

Attendance: Councillors V. Chapman, Mrs. P. Crathorne, A. Gray, G.C. Gray,

B. Haigh, Mrs. S. Haigh, T. Hogan, J.G. Huntington, B. Lamb,

Mrs. E.M. Paylor and T. Ward

Apologies: Councillors Mrs. L. Hovvels

CAB.35/08 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor W. Waters reported that he would be declaring a personal and prejudicial interest in Item No 8 –Asset Management – Transfer of Land Assets to Town and Parish Councils as he was a member of Spennymoor

Town Council.

CAB.36/08 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2008 were confirmed

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

CAB.37/08 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON THE PREPARATION OF THE SPENNYMOOR TOWN CENTRE AREA ACTION PLAN

The Lead Member for Planning and Development presented a report regarding Spennymoor Town Centre Area Action Plan. (For copy see file

of Minutes).

It was explained that DTZ had been commissioned by the Council to assist in the preparation of an Area Action Plan for Spennymoor Town Centre. The aim of the plan was to create a robust planning policy framework which would facilitate the creation of a vibrant and progressive town centre positioned to provide the facilities and services demanded by

Spennymoor's growing population.

Members' attention was drawn to the main issues and options that had been identified in the Area Action Plan Public Participation Report.

It was pointed out that in order to meet the requirements of both

Regulation 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Local

Development)(England) Regulations 2004 and Regulation 25 of the draft Town and Country Planning (Local Development)(England) (Amendment)

Regulations 2008, the Council needed to undertake early consultation and public participation with its community. The publication of the Area Action Plan Public Participation Report would be the first step to meet the requirements of Regulation 25.

RESOLVED: That the Town Centre Area Action Plan Public

Participation Report be commended to Council as the document requires Council authorisation in order to be

published.

CAB.38/08 STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2008. (For copy see file of Minutes).

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

CAB.39/08 AREA 1 FORUM

Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2008. (For copy see file of Minutes).

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

CAB.40/08 EMPLOYMENT ISSUES PANEL

Consideration was given to the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2008. (For copy see file of Minutes).

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Section 100(a)(4) of the

Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it may involve the likely

disclosure of exempt information as defined in

Paragraph 3 Schedule 12a of the Act.

CAB.41/08 ASSET MANAGEMENT - TRANSFER OF LAND ASSETS TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS (KEY DECISION)

N.B. In accordance with Section 81 of Local Government Act 2000 and the Members' Code of Conduct, Councillor W. Waters declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the above item and left the meeting for the duration of discussion on the item.

Consideration was given to a report regarding requests received from various Town and Parish Councils to transfer land from the Council to their ownership. (For copy see file of Minutes).

RESOLVED: That the recommendation set out in Appendix 1 to the

report be adopted.

Published on 25th September 2008

ACCESS TO INFORMATION

Any person wishing to exercise the right of inspection, etc., in relation to these Minutes and associated papers should contact Gillian Garrigan, on Spennymoor 816166 Ext 4240 ggarrigan@sedgefield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank